The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Health and Human Services
Department of Public Health
250 Washington Street, Boston, MA 02108-4619

MAURA T. HEALEY KATHLEEN E, WALSH
Governor Sacretary
KIMBERLEY DRISCOLL MARGRET R. COUKE
Ulsutonant Governor Comemisslonor

Tek 617-824-5000
wivw.nass.govitiph

04/04/2023

CITY OF SOMERVILLE
93 HIGHLAND AVE
SOMERVILLE, MA 02143-1740

Attn: Katjana Ballantyne
R/E: Contract #: INTF2354M78220129158

This letter is to infarm you that the Massachusetts Depattment of Public Health, Bureau of Substance Addiction
Setvices iy amending your contract as indicated below:

Amendment Reason: Renewal
The contract total maximum obligation is $991,666.00.

The contract will be in effect through 06/30/2025 with options for renewal in accordance with RFR# 220120 -
Magsachusetts Collaborative for Action, Leadership, and Leatning 3 (MassCALL3) Substance Misuse
Prevention Grant Program through 06/30/2029, The effective start date of the contract amendment shall be the
anticipated stert date specified in the Standard Contract Form or a later date the Standard Contract 'orm has been
executed by an authorized signatory of the Department of Public Health,

Listed below is the contract bucgeted funding amounts:

Previous Years 07/01/2021 06/30/2022 $125,000.00
Current Year 07/01/2022 06/30/2023 $366,666.00
Fuotuie Years 07/01/2023 06/30/2025 $500,000.00

If you have questions about your award please contact your program manager Andrew Robinson at
andrew.robinson@mass.gov.



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM

"This farm s juiatly issued nnd puilished by the OFfice of the Comptroller (CTR), the Executive Office lor Administralion and Finunce (ANF), and the Operational N4
Services Dlvision (OSD) as Lhe defuult contract for all Commanwealth Departments when another form is nol prescribed by regulatlon or pelicy. The Commanwealth deems void
any chaages made an or by attashient {in the form ¢f addendum, engagement iotters, contract forms of tnvalee terms) Lo the Lerms 1o 1his published form or Lo the Standard
Lontract Lorm Instructions nnd Contracier Certifcutivns, the Commonwenlth Terms and Conditinng, the Commonwealth Terms and Conditions for Human nd Sockl
Services or the Commonwenlth 11 Terms and Condilisns, whicl are incorporated by reference herein. Additienal non-cendlicting terny vy be added by Attachment.
Contractors are tequired to access published forms at CTR Forms: https/ www.macomptroller.orp/forms, Forms are also posted at OSD Forms: Dlyeats

wyew mass govilists/osd-forms,

&

TR I -
CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME: CITY OF SOMERVILLE COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENT NAME: Department of Public Health
MMARS Departinent Coda: DPH
Lodal Addrese: (W9, W-d): Business Mailing Address:
93 HIGHLAND AVE SOMERVILLE, MA 02943-1740 280 Washington Street, Roston MA 02108
Contract Manager: Katjana Hallantyne Phong: 817-625-6600x2 | Billing Addross (If different):
Epail; mayor@somervilierma. gov Fax Contract Managan: Derek Westhaver Phone;
Contractor Vendor Cogde: VCG000192138 E:Mail: Darek.A Westhaver@mass.gov Fax: 617-624-5017
Vendor Codo Address 1D {a.g, “ADO0Y": AD Q01 MMARS Dog ID(s): INTE2354M78220120158
(Note: The Address Id Must be set up for EFT payments.] RER/Procurement or Dther iD Number: 220729
D NEW CONTRACT CONTRACT AMENDMENT
PROCUREMENT DR DXCEFTTON TYPE: (Chedk onte aption osly) Enter Cureent Contract End Date Prier to 5000 0%' 202,
] Stuteswide Contract (OSD br an OSD-designated Department) Amendment: Enjer Amendment Amonnt: $ 500,000.00 _(or*np change”)
] Collective Purchase (Attach QSD-approval, scope, budige) AMENDMANT TYPE: (Check ane option oaly, Attach details of Amendment changes.)
Department Procevement (includes all gramts BL3 CMR.2,00) (Solicitation ) [ Amendinent t» Scope or Budget {Attach updaled scope and budget)
Notice or RFR, and Respongs ot other proeyrement supporting documentation) = y e contract (Attack justification for Interim Contract and updated scoperbudget)
. Emergency Conlract (Altachjustification for emergency, scope, budget) C- ] h LS 10 5 budsel
Contract Emyloyes (Attach Egployment Siatus Form, scope, budget} [ Cantrnet Employec (Atlac any updates 0 scope or budgel) .
Gther Procurement Hxception: (Allath unthorizing language, legislation with 1 Other Procurement Exception (Atach nuthorizing language/fustification and updated
specific exemption or sarmark, und exesption Justification, scope and budpet) scope und huodget)

The Standard Eonteact Forn Instruelions, Contractor Certifications and Lhe following Commonwealth Ferms and Conditions docsmient Ls incorporated by teference intn this Contract
il are legally binding: (Cheek ONE nption): [Z Coramonsrealth Terms and Condtitions L] Cammonwenlth Termng and Conclltions For Human snd SoctilServicos LI Communwealth UTTetms.and Conditians|

COMPENSATION; (Chieck ONE pptian): The Drepartmient eortifies that payments for authorized performance aecepted in accordance with the terms of this Cantract will be
supported in Lhe state accounting system by sutficient appropriations or other non-appropriated funds, subject ko Intercept for Commonwealth pwed debls under 815 CMR 9.00,
mam Conteact (No Maximtin Obligation, Altach details of all rates, unlis, calenlations, conditions ar terms and any changes if ratos or termsare belng amended.)

EZI Maximum Ohlgation Contragt Enter Total Maximem Clligatton for tatal duration of this Contract (o7 new Total If Contract is betng amended), $ 991,666.00

PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNTS (PEDY Sommonwsatth peyments are issued through EFT 45 days from invoice raceipt. Contraclors requesting acceleraled payments must
Identify & PP as follows: Payment lssued within 40 days __..% PPD; Payment issued within 15 days wer /0 PFD; Payment fasuad within 20 days s '8 PPD; Fayment
Issued within 30 days ____ % PPD. IF #PD parcéniages are Iof biank, idenlify reason: Flagrae to standard 45 day cycte Y statutoryflegal or Ready Payments (G.L. ¢ 29 §
23A% [ only iniliaf payment subsequent payments scheduled to suppart standard EFT 45 day payment cycle, See Prompl.Pay Discaunts Policy,}

BRIER.DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE of REASGN FOR AMENDWENT: (Enlot iho Cantact We, purpose, o6l yoare) and a desiog dosmrofon o7 T sons

of parformanca or whal is belng amended for a Conlract Amendment, Alach all supporting documentation and jusfificalions, )
Renewal with Maximum Obligation Change

ANTICIPATED START DATE: {Complete ONE uplinn anly) The Depariment and Conlractor certily for this Contract, or Contract Amendment, that Gonlract obligutions;

Dl. may be inewried as of the Bffective Date (latest signature date below) and na obligations have been incurred prive to the Effective Date,
[¥12. may be ineerred as of 077471, 20 23, 8 date LATER than the Bffective Date below and na obligattons have been Incurred priss 1o the Effective Date,
I:]3, werg [neurred as of ) 20______ y i date PRIOR ta the Effective Date beiow, and the Jrarties apree that payments for any oblgations scurred prior to the Effective Date are

authorized to be made either as settlement paynents or as authorized re imbursement payments, and that the detsits and cireumstances of all obligations under this Conlract are
altached and incorporated Into this Goatract, Acceptanca of puymenis forever releases the Commonwealth from further clainss relotod 1o these obligations,

CONTRACGTEND DATE: Conletet performance shall terminnte zs of_06/30 2026 , with no.new abligations being incutved after this date unless the Contract is properly amended,
provided thut the ferms-of this Contract and performance expectations and obligations. shall survive its termination fer the purpose of eegolving any chim or dispute, for .compleiing
any negotlated tering and warranties, to allow any close out or transitlon performange, reparting, invoicing or final payments, 6r during any lapse between ameadments,

CERTIPICATIONS: Notwithstanding verbal or aliver represenitations by the parttes, the "Effectlve Dale” of this Contract or Amendment shall be the Latest dace that this Contract or
Amendment has been executed by an authorized signatory of the Sontractor, the Departmenl. or a later Contnct o Amendment Start Date specliled abave, subject t any required
approvals, The Continctar certiffes. that they have accessed and reviewed all daciments incorparated by reference as electranicatly published and the Contractor males all certificalions
required under the Standard Contract Form Tngituctions and Contracior Certifications under the pains and penaldes of pecjury, snd Farther agrees Lo provide any required
docamentation upon tequest to support compliance, and wgress that all terms governing performance of this Contract and doiiig business. in Massachusetts are attached or
incorporated by refergnee hereln according to the followlng hierarchy of document precedence, this Standard Contract Bormy the Stundard Contract Form Instractions, Contractor
Certifications, the applicable Commonwealth Terms and Conditions, the Request for Response (RER) or othet solicitation, the Contractor's Response, and ndditiongd negotisieed terms,
pravided diat additional negotiated terms will lake procedence over re-relevant terms in the RFR and the Contractor's Response only If made using the: process outlined in 801 CuR
#1.07, incorparated herein, proviged that any smenided RFIE or Response terma resull In hest value, lover costs, or & more eost effective Gontract,

; AUTHORIZING BIGNATURE FO THE CO_ ‘ON EALTH:
a u‘itsj&g x{;ﬁé«ﬁ""‘“’ ﬁw . Date; 4/20/2023.
Jme.

of Signature) (Slgnature and Date Must Be Handwritten At Time of Stgnature)
Print N g Print Name: ___Sharon Dyer ,
Print Title: Print Title; Director, Purchase of Service

(Updated 07/21/20213 Page 1 of 1




